MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic (hereinafter "Tenant"). Landlord and Tenant collectively 
referred to herein as the “Parties”, each a “Party”. 

1. DEFINITIONS: Capitalized terms in this Lease shall have the meanings as follows: 

1.1  “Abated Rent” shall mean the sum of One Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred Eighty-Three and 95/100 Dollars ($182,783.95) which is calculated as Base Rent, 
Insurance Costs and Real Estate Taxes for a five (5) month period from February 1, 2026 through 
June 30, 2026, which sum represents the incentive provided by Landlord to Tenant to enter into 
this Lease.  

1.2  “Additional Rent” shall mean all sums due and payable by Tenant under

[...]

cosmetic in nature performed by Tenant to the Leased Premises including Tenant’s Work. 

1.4  “Approved Tenant” shall mean any Montgomery County, Maryland or State 

of Maryland government agency. 

1.5  “Base Rent” shall mean the annual amount of Four Hundred Twenty 

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($420,000.00), subject to escalation as set forth in Article 4, payable 
in consecutive monthly installments of Forty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($35,000.00). 

1.6  “Broker” shall mean a licensed real estate broker who has at least 10 years 

relevant experience as a commercial broker in industrial rentals in the Washington, D.C.

[...]

Rate shall be automatically reduced to the maximum rate of interest permitted by applicable law. 

1.18 “Landlord Management Fee” shall mean an annual fee equal to five percent 

(5%) of gross revenues derived from the Property. 

1.19 “Landlord Transaction Expenses” shall mean the sum of Seven Hundred 

Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($725,000.00), which represents the reasonable out-
of-pocket expenses incurred by Landlord in connection with the initial leasing of the Property to 
Tenant, which expenses include brokerage commissions and attorney’s fees, to the extent actually 
paid by Landlord.

[...]

escalation pursuant to Section 5.2. 

1.28 “Monthly Real Estate Taxes” shall mean an installment of Real Estate Taxes 

representing 1/12th of the estimated total annual Real Estate Taxes for any Lease Year, which are, 
as of the Effective Date, a monthly amount equal to One Thousand Three Hundred Six and 79/100 
Dollars ($1,306.79) (i.e., Tenant’s Proportionate Share of the annual FY26 tax bill for the 
Property), subject to escalation pursuant to Section 5.2. 

1.29 “Negotiation Period” shall mean the forty-five (45) day period in which 

Landlord and Tenant shall negotiate the Fair Market Rent for any applicable Extension Term.

[...]

otherwise absolve Tenant of its obligation to pay Rent or otherwise comply with the terms of this 
Lease.   

12.3 Landlord’s Review Fee. Tenant shall pay as Additional Rent, Landlord’s 

reasonable attorney’s fees and out-of-pocket expenses up to an amount not to exceed One Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), for Landlord’s related costs to review Tenant’s request to assign 
or sublease (excluding an Approved Tenant).  

12.4 Restrictions. Notwithstanding any other provision contained in this Article 12, 

it shall be considered reasonable for Landlord to withhold its consent to any assignment or sublease